Minnesota law.
the following:

- (a) Adopt rules and regulations necessary to carry out the purpose of this section.
- (b) Insure that grant applications specify how the proposed project will result in improvements in accessibility for public transportation, improvements in the quality of public transit service to passengers, improvements in the economic performance of the public transit system and in reducing adverse impacts of vehicular transportation on the environment.
- (c) Make and execute contracts with eligible recipients. Grants of up to 75 percent of the cost of the public transit demonstration projects may be made.
- Subd. 6. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund to the state planning agency the sum of \$500,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section. None of moneys hereby appropriated shall cancel but shall be available until expended.
- Sec. 6. After 12 months from the date of final enactment, funds remaining unobligated under sections 4 and 5 may be allocated for either of the purposes described in sections 4 and 5.
- Sec. 7. PLANNING. Any system or program which receives funds pursuant to this act shall take into consideration the needs of the handicapped and aged in the development of or planning for improvements to such system or program.
- Sec. 8. ADMINISTRATIVE COST. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund to the state planning agency the sum of \$75,000 for the purposes of administering the provisions of this act. None of the moneys hereby appropriated shall cancel but shall be available until expended.
- Sec. 9. EFFECTVE DATE. This act shall take effect upon final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 535—H.F.No.3202 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Coon Rapids; authorizing the issuance of on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

NESOTA:

Section 1. COON RAPIDS, CITY OF; LIQUOR LICENSES. The city of Coon Rapids may issue not to exceed 12 licenses for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor in addition to the number authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.353, Subdivision 5. The provisions of section 340.353, subdivision 5, clauses 3 and 4 shall not apply in the case of licenses issued pursuant to this section.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Coon Rapids and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 536--- H.F.No.3223

An act relating to the governor's citizens council on aging; duties of council; authority over funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 256.975, Subdivision 2; and 256.01, Subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 256.975, Subdivision 2. is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. GOVERNOR'S CITIZENS COUNCIL ON AGING; FUNDS; DUTIES. The council shall carry out the following duties:
- (a) to advise the governor and heads of state departments and agencies regarding policy, programs, and services affecting the aging;
- (b) to provide a mechanism for coordinating plans and activities of state departments and citizens' groups as they pertain to aging;
- (c) to create public awareness of the special needs and potentialities of older persons;
- (d) to gather and disseminate information about research and action programs, and to encourage state departments and other agencies to conduct needed research in the field of aging;
- (e) to stimulate, guide, and provide technical assistance in the organization of local councils on aging; and
- (f) to provide continuous review of ongoing services, programs and proposed legislation affecting the elderly in Minnesota :; and
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout